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archaeological resources, and 
Traditional Cultural Properties 

Buildings or structures 50 
years old or older 

Socioeconomic resources, 
including economic 
development, demographics, 
and demand for housing and 
public services 

Environmental justice 

Aesthetics and visual resources 

[-[uman health and safety 

Infrastructure, utilities, 
transportation and waste mgt. 

Land use planning and zoning 

Hazardous waste/ 
contamination 

Community facilities and 
services 

D. OTHER INFORMATION (Please answer thefol/owing questionslprovide requested information_) 

Are personnel preparing this form familiar with the site? DYes D No 

Did personnel visit site? DYes D No 

Is the project part of an approved plan such as a Master Plan or an Implementation Plan or any larger action 
with an accompanying National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) document? DYes D No (lfyes, give the 
plan name, and please include a copy of the NEPA document) 

Is the project still consistent with the approved plan? DYes D No 

(lfno, additional EHP compliance requirements may apply.) 

Is the environmental document accurate and up-to-date? DYes D No 

(lfno, additional EHP compliance requirements may apply.) 

What was the decision ofthe NEPA document? (Check one, and please attach): 

D Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) OR 

D Record of Decision (ROD) 

Date approved __ 

FY2010 LE SHSP Page 32 of36 December 2010 
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FOl'm 7 - Travel ])l'e~Appl'oval 

REQUEST FOR TRAVEL 
Pre-Approval Form 

Event: 

Location: 

Dates: 

# of Attendees 

Disciplines 

A2enda Must be Attached for Approval 
Grant to be 

Charged: 

Category to be 
Charged: 

Planning D Training D Exercise D Administration D 
ESTIMATED TRAVEL EXPENSES 1 QTY 1 Unit Price 1 TOTAL 

Registration Fees: 1 1 1 $ 

Per Diem: 1 1 1 $ 

Air or Other Commercial Carrier: 1 1 1 $ 

Rental Car/Personal Vehicle (circle one) 1 1 1 $ 

Lodging: 1 1 1 $ 

Other Expenses: 1 1 1 $ 

1 TOTAL 1$ 

Are the attendees staying at the hotel where the 

I 
YES D or NO D event is hosted? 

Ohio Emergency Management Agency 
YES D or NO D Approval: 

Approved by and Date: 

Please atfjl('.h any fldditional do('.umcntatioll {i,e, ag('udll! rcgisfmtion torlll, etc.} that sUl:!~Ol't'i this I!I'C~al!Rl'Oval reguoCst. 

The pre~ap(Jrovlll of this tra\'cl docs not constitute thnt all costs incul'fcd during the trip art~ allowable. Ph~asc refcr to any/all apl,lkabk Local, Stute 
Ilnd l?cderul grant guidance us wdl as other ~gulations that may apply snch as OMB drculal' A-87 

IF YOU HAV.t: ANY QUESTiONS flLL\fm CALL YOUR RfSPEf,T!VE (;H,-\NTS COOn.DlNATOR 

FY2010 LE SHSP Page 33 of36 December 2010 
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Form 8 - Training Pre-Approval 

State of Ohio FY 2010 Homeland Security Grant 
Training Pre-Approval Form 

Primary Jurisdiction: 

Training Coordinator: 

Name: 
Title: Phone: 

Participating jurisdictions in addition to primary: 

1). Is this a DRS Approved Course: yes D no D 

If yes, please list course number: 

2.) Conrse Description (If a draft agenda exists, please attach) 

3.) Who will be instructing the training? 

4). Requested training dates and location: 

5). Number of estimated training participants and discipline: 

Submission of Forms: If training costs are being budgeted, this form must be completed and submitted 
with the county's 2010 State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) grant application. Anticipated 
training expenses must be included on the budget detail worksheet (Form #6). 

Office Use Only 

Date Rtweive-d 

Approved 

FY2010 LE SHSP 

Date R~viewC'd 

Disnpproved 

Page 34 of36 
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Forln 9 - Kxercise Pre-Approv~'1 

Primary Region: Select Region 

Exercise Coordinator: 

Name: 

Title: 

1.) Previous Exercise Program Participation by the Region: 

FY2003 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

FY2004 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

FY2005 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

FY2006 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

FY2007 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

FY2008 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

FY2009 Homeland Security Grant Exercise Program 

2.) Scope of Exercise: (List participating counties by name) 

TTX D or FE D or FSE D 

3.) Requested Exercise Hazard: 

Chemical D 
Biological D 
Radiological D 
Nuclear D 
Explosive D 

4.) Requested Exercise Dates: 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Date: 

Phone: 

5.) Anticipated Exercise Participants: (Check each category to be represented in the exercise 
and, where appropriate, provide organization's name) 

Elected Officials D Law Eriforcement D Hospitals 
Commissioners D Sheriff D 
CityNillagetrwp D CityNillage/Twp D 

FBI D 
County Offices D 
Engineer D Fire Department(s) D 
Health Dept D D EMS Units 
I-Iuman Services D D 
Coroner D D 
EMA D D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
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State Agencies 0 Search and Rescue 0 Federal Agencies 0 
OHEPA 0 0 FEMA 0 
OHEMA 0 0 CDC 0 
OHS 0 0 US Coast Guard 0 
ODH 0 US Border Patrol 0 
ODNR 0 Other 0 
Adjutant General 0 Amateur Radio 0 
Dept of Aging 0 Civil Ail' Patrol 0 
ODOT 0 American Red Cross 0 
Mental Health 0 Salvation Army 0 

Media 0 
Others not listed: 

6.) Have at least two (2) members of the local exercise planning team completed the 
Homeland Security Exercise and Evalnation Program (HSEEP) Training Course? 

Yes 0 No 0 

7.) Have at least two (2) members of the local exercise planning team completed the FEMA 
Exercise Design Course? 

Yes 0 No 0 

8.) Level of Exercise Support Requested: 

o Direct exercise contractor support (provided by OH EMA Exercise Support Team) o County-funded/provided exercise contractor (must be HSEEP trained) o County developed without contractor support (must planning team members trained in 
accordance with the application guidance packet) 

9.) National Incident Management System (NIMS) Compliance: 

Is the grant recipient (sub-grantee) compliant with NIMS requirements? 

Yes 0 No 0 
Has the grant recipient (sub-grantee) incorporated NIMS concepts and principles into the 
local training and exercise program? 

Yes 0 No 0 
Does the grant recipient (sub-grantee) routinely evaluate NIMS components (e.g., 
preparedness, communication and information management, resource management, 
command and management, mutual aid, interoperability, participation of non-governmental 
organizations and private sector) through its exercise program? 

Yes 0 

Offke Use Only 

Date Received 
Approved 

FY2010 LE SHSP 

No 0 

Date Reviewed 
Disapproved 

Page 36 of36 
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Sub-Grantee Year Grant Type Item Quantity Unit Cost 
Region 4 LE - Franklin County Justice and HS 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 41 $17,235.37 
Region 8 LE - Muskingum County Sheriff 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 15 $16,060.77 
Region 7 LE - Jackson County EMA 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 14 $17,503.57 
Region 3 LE - Montgomery County EMA 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $16,950.00 
Hamilton County UASI 2008 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 8 $13,312.25 
Hamilton County UASI 2008 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 3 $14,445.00 
Region 6 LE - Hamilton County EMA 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $14,112.00 
Region 1 LE - Lucas County Sheriff 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 33 $17,000.00 

Region 5 LE - Summit County EMA 2008 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 35 $15,650.00 

Sub-grantee Year Grant Type Quantity Unit Cost I 

Region 4 LE - Franklin County Justice and HS 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 28 $ 17,246.43 
Region 4 LE - Franklin County Justice and HS 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 6 $ 16,774.33 
Franklin County UASI 2009 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $ 15,975.00 

Region 8 LE - Muskingum County Sheriff 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 7 $ 17,296.43 
Region 7 LE - Jackson County EMA 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 7 $ 11,925.00 
Region 1 LE - Lucas County Sheriff 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 32 $ 15,332.81 

Region 5 LE - Summit County EMA 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 21 $ 15,650.00 

Region 3 LE - Montgomery County EMA 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 5 $ 17,445.00 

Region 3 LE - Montgomery County EMA 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 3 $ 20,805.00 
Region 2 LE - Cuyahoga County Justice Affairs 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 4 $ 14,207.91 
Region 2 LE - Cuyahoga County Justice Affairs 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 13 $ 16,706.05 
Hamilton County UASI 2009 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 25 $. 13,240.00 I 

Hamilton County UASI 2009 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 8 $ 12,000.00 ' 
Region 6 LE - Hamilton County EMA 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 20 $ 13,240.00 

Region 6 LE - Hamilton County EMA 2009 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $ 10,942.00 

Sub-grantee Year Program Item Quantity Unit Cost 

Region 4 LE - Franklin County Justice and HS 2010 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 13 $11,961.66 

Region 4 LE - Franklin County Justice and HS 2010 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 15 $11,333.33 

Hamilton County UASI 2010 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 30 $11,656.03 
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Hamilton County UASI 2010 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $12,176.00 

Hamilton County UASI 2010 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $10,700.00 

Hamilton County UASI 2010 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $8,900.00 
Region 1 LE - Lucas County Sheriff 2010 SHSpcRegional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 15 $14,630.32 
Cuyahoga County UASI 2010 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 1 $19,610.00 
Region 7 LE - Jackson County EMA 2010 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 5 $9,865.45 
Region 6 LE - Hamilton County EMA 2010 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 4 $38,185.04 

Sub-grantee Year Program Item Quantity Unit Cost 
Region 4 LE - Franklin County Justice and HS 2011 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 9 $18,552.91 
Region 7 LE - Jackson County EMA 2011 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 6 $11,297.60 
Cuyahoga County UASI 2011 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 30 $11,100.00 
Region 6 LE - Hamilton County EMA 2011 SHSP-Regional Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 4 $17,868.23 
Hamilton County UASI 2011 UASI Equipment, Law Enforcement Surveillance 4 $12,309.00 
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:AA Item ID 
....... J~ov 03, ..;Q:-!:!l :AR :a.illiw"g Dat'"5! 

..... .±.~~,J?OtLOO j :TOtal Am;:,u::tt 

AR 1ST'! 
Cross 

State of Ohio 

Intrastate Payment Voucher 

DERARi'HENT OF PUELl:C SAn'l'Y 
1970 W :BROAD ST 
COL'OMB'O:S, 013;, 43223 

'_, ____ n'_ ••.• T' .... " ...... --... -".-" ... -"-...... -.-,-.. ~~-.,.-. 

project! service Agepcy 

®:> 
.x 
Line 

__ ... g;-_~t De'Part'rr!_1?:r,!:: ... _ .... "."~£99'E.§ .. ~ .... l Locatio4 Rgp'.Q;~,4:~E 
._."J;!?SFA02S DPssooooi ........ :§.;?Q;gL ............................ . .. Il.§~ .. ........ - ~:,~ ___ ~:~~.:;,,§.9.9..~.~.9.R] 

Service Descripr:;ior::; ! B."lcry 'cype: ISTV E..o"'1try Reason: GaTES Entry Re~o:u De:scr: :Homeland Securit:yt Gra...""'lt~ 

User Date2: User ~ate2: Note: 

. _____ -!'2"-":'~;';;!~~~, : tJ? I::lvc:ice III 
...... _. _________ ,ce",'e."_""*'" ~pue Dace 

"-..... -', ......... -"-"-"-"., .... ,_.. ISTV 

.3tiyer I Vendor C=css 
~_......b9~_L,_,,_, ... ;Q. . .&'?f ____ '-... -"""" ALI .. ,.".".".".L~~"1:E. j.J?~;e.;g:!;:,~!?"9.4 ... g;:!'?.9E~3_ 

P,?.§ .. l...,"," .... ""'p.:gf1-L __ J:!.r5L __ ,_. __ ".".,,. ---e-. ---;---

DPS02 
DPS Dept.of Public Safety 
Columbus, OS:. 43223 

... L 

T _______ "; .... 

!... ... "."._,,-". 

Lase Receipt:. date: 

project! Serv-ice 
Grant ......... r.,,2¢§..1:;Jgn 

Agency 
j l;tenorting ! Use 

. 

Ene 
Doc 
ID 

. _" ... _---'_ .. _-_ .. _---..... ------_ .. _'---, .... _ .. _,"-""._.""""" .. 

"'-""""1:-'-'-' 

1 .. "--.. ·· "".-... ~,,--... --." .. -.. ". , .. 1' .... 

'T'" 

i 
"" ... _ .. , ... _ .. _"._ .. _" .... 

Line 
1\;.!!:lQ,\:l.!}£".".". 

-t .. _ .... 

.- .. '; ... 

....... " .... ".".",,, .... ,,., .. ,, ...... ,,.,,.,,.,, ....... ,,." ... j ...... ". ---_ .. _-"-_._- -" ... 

~,,-.-,,--,,--.-------~-----...:..------.-."-. ---_._."--'-". 

lroport.qEt: It is hereby cer;:ifieo. tr-.Q,t this dccume,lJt represents hilling or payment. for goods o± ser\ric~s as sj?ec).:Eied unde::- R.C l31.34 
and of tr.e offi~e of pudget and Management 
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Ohio Homeland SecudtyQtllnt Reimbursement Form 
" .... : .....•... 

OHS Granf #: DPSFA025 Date of Request: 

Grant Progrnm: FY08 SHSP (493) Date Submitted: 

Vendor Name I Payroll 
Voucher# or Invoice '# Ql' 

Date 
Report II) Description 

ELSAG NORTH AMERICA LtC 00472238 157058 10/03/11 

. AR Item 11): 

II~ \I 

II ltl" 
Amount Subtotal 

$ 138,600.00 $ 138,6QO.00 

r'~~~----------+-----~~--------~----r-------1----------4 

APprOVedBY:~ i..t, ~tJI1..,.. Date: II /J./II 
\\131\\~ (.,",v.l,btW\~ bRf ·hd~-N. '( 

"'~,,,- 1tv~"4t( wlZ-f ~~.fl> 'Pb. 

'i'otal·R~ill.1bul'semellt 

... 138,600.00 

T:I1lMA l:is~a~lCommQI1\HQIlWl~nd $c\:lIrlly GfMI.lc\F\>I1'IlS & Wotksb~tslRc!mbllrsemcnt\l{dmhnrlcmcnt ['onn - A(}2~\UB601).OO ~ ~ 
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Ohio EMA - Electronic Grants Management System (EGMS) Page 1 ofl 

State ofOnio EIYi$rgom:y Mlln'lfjament AgetH:y,,, ~1'f.TIlATECHEf-l1Nc.. 

~~~ 
11fJ;I1<)on<" •• ,.,> ...... ~' ... h.« ....... REIMBURSEMENT R15QUEST 

Return to RelmbursenlMt Page 
Ohio State, Dept of Homeland Security: FY<l8 Stato Homeland Security Grant Program STATUS: O{)~II 
SHSP-Slale 

H~1I1/1 

Ci!l~ld<lr 

iiIMM~)l 

Cllio St .. ~teilk PIon 
clm"'a AppllcaUoll 
GWlltceflSlIt 
(;mn~{l,ldglt.. 

DcJCumWllS 

.~~.-~" .. ".--.~ ... " 
General reqf.jes/ comments: 

- ---." ... ~ ••• ".".~ •• -¥ •• , •••••• "-"'-.... _-- •• ---------.-.... ~.". ~ ....... " ... ". "1 
~_Yl.lmJLQQ.l1lIJ1!!'oJ , 

(ir'lrl~~ Ik'I!1'I!U.~Cfl~I1\~ 

i'ldp 

COO~I'.enL~ 

t.ogCut 

[~~~~~~~~_::~:;:::~:~~;"~~:::~~:~:;"~:~:~~~~::,~,-~",1--= - . ''''1'''': ._,~,!~~~~::~:':~~:!:::'::~':::::.:';" _ .. _. __ 

Upload Itwol(;(1 

_Noles for file being uploaded: 

Upload History for ID 3644 
Data Uploaded ay 

03·Nov-11 Jim Burton 
Attachment 

~_~.11.J.9jU~1P.Bfi."1.~_·Ut~I 

Altemalivaly, yov may send paper COpif)S of IllvQlce$ to the following address: 
Ohio EMA Grants Branch 
2B55 West Dublln·GrMvilie Road 
Columbus Ohio. 4323:5 

-c~o,~~~~nJ:;:~-~ --~ ~ :-:-~ ~~_:~ Jj 

Notes Oeloto 

X 

https;//ema.slate.oh.us/00magl'ants/secure/granteeJeimbul'sement_item.cfm?requestid=36 ... 1113/2011 
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OHS OAKS Voucher Expenditure Report 

T:\EM.A rlscal\.Common\Homcland S=lrityGrants\Reports\OHSOAKS C~ Report:; Ii'orn 07..o1-07<hru Cu:rrent\Vollcllers 11-2 
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.r oucher Entry 

Summary Invoice Information 

Buslne •• Unit: DPS01 

VoucherlD: 00472238 

Voucher Style: Regular 

Vendor: 0000084872 

Name: ELSAG NORT-001 

Location: CHK ,/ 
Address: 1 

ELSAG NORTH AMERICA LLC 
205-H CREEK RIDGE RD 

GREENSBORO. NC 27406 

Advanced Vendor Search 

Pay Terms: Net 30 ~ 

Control Group: 

Invoice Line. 

Line Distribute by Item 

1 Quantity 

Ship Sp.edChart 
To 

P003704 

T arm Contract 10 800067 

'" Distribution Lines 

Page 1 of~ 

eayments " }loucher Attributes ];rror Summary 

Invoice Number: 

Invoice Date: 

Origin Code: 

15705S v' 
1010312011 /' 

A76 

Last Receipt Date 09128/2011 ./ frni l' Non Merchandise Summary 

Mise, Amount: ~ Withholding 

Freight Amount: ~ 

Total: 138,600.00 ,/ 

Balance: 0.00 

Comments 

Basis Dt Type: Invoice Date Action: Budget Checking ...... 

Accounting Date: 10113/2011 

Currenoy: USD 

,-----,---------
Worksheet Copy Option: None 

Description Quantity UOM 

MOBILE LICENSE PLATE 8.0000 EA 
READERST 

Use One Asset 10 

• Force Price 

~B:~fff~\(iRt!\~Wi!i,.~~Yi;r4\A~~j 
MBE Flag N 

Customize I Find I View Alii DJ 

_ ...... ,_._---
Fir 

Unit Price Extended Amount 

16,350.00000 130,800.00 

Received Date 

View PO/Receiver Associate Receiver(s) 

First [il 1 of 1 rFJ Last 

G~ ChariField.1 ~'!"'i~~--=--;__-_;_--;__-__:'_:_:_--__,=___,-_;_-__,=_--__:=__:_::_:_;__=_-_c_-_=_-__:: 
Amount .GLJln1I Fund Account AU Department £rQsrl!m !ill!ntJPrj ~§n.bru; ~ 

1 130,800.00 STATE 8310 539402 769631 DPS800001 4180B DPSFA025 

LIne Distribute by Item 

2 Quantity 

Ship SpeedChalt 
To 

P003704 

Descriptlon Quantily 

i.. 

MOBILE LICENSE PLATE 8.0000 
READERST 

Use One Asset 10 

L. Force PrIce 

UOM 

EA 

Unit Price Extended Amount 

975.00000 7,800.00 

lttps:llfin.oaks.ohio.gov/pscIFNPRD/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/ENTER _VOUCHER _INFORMA TION.VCH... 10/13/2011 
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loucher Entry Page 2 of; 

;Re1iIB\tiIM~;py PJlrCel)(~g(1 " ...... ' ',' .... ,.," . 

Term Contract ID 800067 MBE Flag N 

Received Date 

View PO/Receiver Associate Recelver(s) 

V' Distribution Line. Cuslomize I Find I View Alii 'MIl 
GL Chartflelds 1 .':':'Us;",.,'C'tl_--;;--:-__ :-_-:-_--:::-:-__ --:c---:-_-:-_--;;-___ ===-'::-_.,---_-:=-_-:: 

Amount G.LJ.!DJ1 fum! A!;!:Jlll!ll Al.! ~Rru:!mlill1 PrQgram GrantlPJj S!!lY LPl1 Bru>-2rtl 

rOil [~ 
Flrsl ,:.,..1 1 Of 1 .' . .1 lasl 

1 7,800.00 STATE 8310 539402 769631 DPS800001 4180B DPSFA025 

!Ii%%~~] "~!NR~W!1 jm:ij~W~~~:1 
§.u1Il!llllt)' I Invoice Information I f'.ilym~nls II[QJJl<bl!r.AIti:Ill.!J!lI§ I ErmL$.l!!lllllilIY 

Ittps:/lfin.oaks.ohio.gov/psc/FNPRDIEMPLOYEE/ERP/ciENTER _ VOUCHER_lNFORMA TION. VCH... 10/13/201 ] 
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"'1 

ELSAG North America 
205 .. HCreek l'{idge Road 
Greensboro, NC 27406 

Voice: 336 .. 379 .. 7135 
Fax: 336 .. 379 .. 7164 

Ohio Dept of Public Safety 
Purchasing 5th Floor 
PO Box 182081 
Columbu s, OH 43218 .. 2081 
USA 

8,00 210002 

16.00 14201069··S 
8,00I<l10M? 

8.00 620001 

"-' 

'" >-
'" .. 1-
1,- W (:J 1,_ 
.. _1 ..:;:: 
0.1,;( ,n 
u 
Of) 

~.j 

U .. :x; 
Q :::, 
~. \.l , ... 
> ~-~ 

'J~ '.~' .. 
':.) = , .. ~' 
b.l 

"" "Y: 

Check/Credit Memo No: 

.. . "" :fH) dEI-\::VN ~~""\;. nlJ<.. 
iWlL ()I),I1I1/1l' Ao Ir'~~E U5i: Of 11\, S1/S,: O~, 
McCoNEI) FOR iHE SO'llliH SPI'.ClfiC/,'[i0N9 ~S I;' 

INVOICE 
I nvoice Number: 

01 ,"" N'Ul CQMl'\.IES ill 
"" ~a'OBY QUt-tHY. Cffi"~ ___ -_ ..... --er,,_lO\b\lI 

Invoice Date: 
Page: 

Duplicate 

State of Ohio DPS 
Receiving - Shipley Building 
1970 West Broad St 
Columbus, OH 43223 
United States 

Installation Support 
Hedley Trunk Mt Assembly .. AD3S 
Operation Center License 
Service Plan Year 1 

f:tIU QUANTITY 
R£CEM:D FOR 
OliO AND . OIJ COMPLIES 

:t1iJ1Y. GERMED 8Y 

' ... --.... ~-

1,360.00 

975,00 

157058 
Sep 28, 2011 
1 

",. 10,800.00 

/' 7,800.00 

~ 
.. \:' 
rr, - ,-. - "'" g '< 

-< t.,,, 

I 
.:;:; 

01 ~2! 
VI 

". 
.) 

::e ;,;. 
r .... 

~ <::; 

"" "\') 

R 
en 
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Burton. James 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

grants@oema.ohio.gov 
Wednesday, November 09,2011 9:07 AM 
Burton, James 
Haller, Joseph; O'Reilly, David; Sofranko, Carl; Yuzwa, Jessica 
- Ohio EMA EGMS Online Reimbursement Request Approval 

The following reimbursement request has been approved by Ohio EMA: 

Reimbursement Request ID: 3644 

Your EFT Should Reference Request ID: EGMS-3644 

Grant Name: Ohio State, Dept of Homeland Security: FYQ8 State Homeland Security Grant Program Grant Year: 2008 
Grant Type: SHSP-State 

Submission Date/Time: 11/09/2011 09:06 AM 

This is an automated email 
(SEMA_Approve_Request) 

1 

-
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~-.-,--~,-- .. --,.. ,,_,A76E'AD12C5J!-I : AR It.:m !D 

.~~ 01 ,2?J'_-<! .. i ;~ 3illi~g Otit.e 
i .... " __ ,,_,_._""_ _~ .J,.§JLI".~.~.~." ... 9.Q..J ; Total krrc:u..+J.t 

u' -~-,.--"-,,.,., .. -
IBN 

State of Ohio 

Intrastate Payment Voucher 
D:EP;.:RTMENT OF ?UI>Ll:C SAFE'l'Y 
k970 W BROAD ST 
C:OLtrMBUS.. OR, 432.23 

1--- .. ---- - ,--, , 
"'--rice 

.. Sf!: 
:::"ine Sellino ! .Business Cress Project! 

~'" .,~e~.~:J"~'~,~.~~l?~QiJ",.:~='·---DFSj ~~1:.Q".i ,.,_ ·~=:~~;o-,!--·,·-·"·"·"·S~·;-~~SF~925 .t~ii~~p.~i~::1 ::::::~:~~~:'~~:'~J :: .. ::~~:~:~:~~~:~= ... . .. ~P.?E~~:~~_ .. _~ __ .,_"._:~=~~~~_"., __ .. _._~ __ ."_~~_,]~~.~ . .R.~ 

Service Description: i Entry type~ !STtJ Entry R.eason: GRTES Entry Reason Deser: Eomeiahd Se=uri~y~ Graats 
User Dacel; User Date2: Note.: 

A76Pll.Dl20?~ .. ,: :A2 !,nvo:'ce ID 
_____ -2!.~?£._.~_2" ~_g;J,,~' ~Due Dat:e 

ISTV 
:Suy-er Ve:ncior CrQss 

_, __ ~1 .. __ , __ ;-- Acg£g.\;J:;, L.~E?:.n!!c,,!!nti Prcgra.-n 
PrGject/ 
Grant 

DPSO~ 

n,pS Dept.of Public safety 
ColUmbu$,OR~ 43223 

-- _ --- ____ --- -,- ----'-
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i>Pbio Homeland SeCUrlty.<!~a~tReim~~rsement For.m 
.: ':.':' . . ". . . i 

AR Ite~ ID: ______ _ 

OHSGrant#: DPSFA025 Date of Request: 

Gr~Dt Program: FY08 SIISP (493) Oate Submitted: -z.l ?:~{rz-
Vendor Name I Payroll Vouchcr# or Invoice # or Date Amount Subtotal 

Report ID Description 

BLSAG NORTH AMERICA LLC 00501379 16391S 01127112 $ 149,415.00 

MOTOROLA SOWTIONS INC 00501021 13R78646 01126112 $ 19,528.00 $ 168,943.00 

DRtO: ;2:1-7/12 
, 

Appro"dBy: ~ U~ Date: $ 

T:\EMA I'l$e4~COlilmonl!lo!lleli\lld Soomily Gmnl~\FOtlns & WorhhllClslltcil11bul$emtI11\R,~ir(I\>\I!Ullt~1l1 PMn· A02S\16804l.00 '* I 
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Ohio Stata, Dopt of Homeland Security: FY08 State Homeland Securltv Grant ProD~am 
SHSP·Slate 

STATUS: OPlllJ 

, •• --•• '-.... - ... --.-~---~" •• -." ... 0 •• _._._ ••••••• ~-- •• ----.--.- " .. _"" •• "._, ••• _~._._,." .. _o. "-"-~'-"-"-"'''""''-'~-''''-'''-'''--'-'-'--'-'- '"',.--.---.-, . -- _ ~--. _0,". _ _ I 
[:~~:~~?~!i"~:::::::l~-=_~-::i~~j::""J;¥~~' _::·-::·]~;~;~~~~';;;;:;;:"~~c~~··:"l.·. ·~J~~~_':l 

UplQ;ld Involto 

reo f,,- fli. being "p'Md.d: 
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Notes Delete 
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hlips://ellla.state.oh.us/oelllagrants/secure/grantecJeilllburselllent_itelll.cfm?requestid=46 ... 2/2812012 
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OHS OAKS Voucher Expenditure Report 

T:\.E..\1A fiS21\Commo!l\Homeland Securil)' Gtmts\Reports\OHS OAKS Cognos Reports ftom 07-0 I.fJ7 tllru Current\ Voucher 2.26 
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Voucher Entry A62fJ Page 1 of! 

!i~Y.i.WiD!!9.l'! I ~!e!Q I 9ustorn!;:;~ .. P.f!!l~ I ,i(f!I, 

[SUmma-ri)' Invoice Information ~ Payments ~ Voucher Attributes M Error SummaIX h 
Business Unit: DPSOl 

Voucher 10: 00501379 

Voucher Style: Regular 

Vendor: 0000084872 

Name: ELSAG NORT·001 

Location: CHK 

Address: 

ELSAG NORTH AMERICA LLC 
205·H CREEK RIDGE RD 

GREENSBORO, NC 27406 

Advanced Vendor Search 

Pay Terms: Net 30 

Control Group: 

,/ 

Invoice Number: 16391S V 

Invoice Dale: 

Origin Code: 

Last Receipt Date 

Misc. Amount: 

Freight Amount: 

Total: 

Balance: 

Basis Dt Type: 

01/27/2012 ../" 
A76 

01/23/2012 vf~ 
ii]J 

ii]J 

149,415.00 

0.00 

Invoice Date 

Accounting Date: 01/31/2012 

Currency: USD 

.J Non MerChandise Summary 

Withholding 

Comments 

Action: Budget Checking 

PO Unit: Purchase Order: CopvPQj Worksheet Copy Option: None 

Invoice Lines 

Line Distribute by Item 

1 Amount 

Ship SpoadChart 

To P003948 

Term Contract ID 800067 

.". Distribution Lines 

Description 

(11) license plate readers 
(LP 

Use One Asset 10 

Quantity UOM 

1.0000 AMT 

Red!~tii!l~!elft~ilrcj3pt~9~ I 
MBE Flag N 

Customize I Find I View All IlillJ 

Unit Price Extended Amount 

149,415.00000 149,415.00 

Received Oat. 

View POIReceiver Associate Receiver(s) 

t···] ,--. . d (t-! First •... 1 of 1 •....... Last 

F 

r GL ChartFlelds 1 \~I8",.'-:=":;-~J_"";:--c __ :-_-;-__ = ___ ;:----:_-;-_-.::_-;-_--;::--;-=;-:;:---:-_-.::_-: 
Arnol!.o! GL Unit fl!ltQ. ",,,-count A!J Ile./lar!went frogram GmpJiPrJ SerY Loc B.~I>9-'1 

1 149,415.00 STATE 8310 539402 769631 DPS800001 4180B DPSFA025 

~ ~.ve I l0 !,o,~f¥ I 11 Refresh I 
;lurnrnalY.llnvolce Information I Paymllllt'li '>!Q.~.Qb.e.l.f.lt!clttYkll; I E.rrQ[.ii.um.rrt~ry 

https:llfin.oaks.ohio.gov/psc/FNPRD/EMPLOYEE/ERP Ic/ENTER_VOUCHER.JNFORMA TION. VCH... 1/31/2012 
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ELSAG North America 
205-H Creek Ridge Road 
Greensboro, NC 27406 

Voloe: 336·379-7135 
Fax: 336·379-7164 

Ohio DeptofPubllo Safety 
Purchasing 5th Floor 
PO BoX 182081 
Columbus,OH 43218·2081 
USA . 

4.00 
10.00 
11.00 410322 
4.00 410395-100 
1.00 410395-150 
4.00 410389 
5.00 554 
6.00 421399 
4.00 410395-60 
2.00 410395·25 
2.00 410993 

12.00 0932 
4.00 410423 

1<; 

OleE 
16391S 
Jan 23, 2012 
1 

Order: 100005263 

DPS Homeland Securtty 

USA 

FCU Box Asm 1-4 Camera System 6,110.00 24,440.00 
Installation Support 1,250.00 12,600.00 
Operatkm Genter License 1,275.00 14;025.00 
Gable 100ft FG Pigtail 2-70' 2·80' 
Cable 150ft FG Plglalll-1OS' 
Power Spl 12v lall1bda InVerter 
HI Res Fixed Cam 26136mm 740 8,950.00 44,750.00 

POLE: MOUNT 1 CAMERA 
Cable 60ft FG Pigtail 
Cable 25ft FG Pigtail 
5 Po rt GB Ethernet SWitch 
STRAP HOSE GLAMP 40 IN L 
Power Inverter Plate 

....... ···I .. ··· .. -·· .... ·· .. ···· .. ~-··-···I·· .... ··· ....................... · ...... · ........ · .. 1· .. · .. _· ...................................................................... + ........................... _ ......... + ............ · .. ····· .... · ...... ···· .. ···· .. -1- ... -i 

.............................. _ ......... _..... .................... ............................ " 



- 14816 -



- 14817 -

Voucher Entry ftOl~ Page 1 of2 

C Summary lY Invoice Information \1 E'ayments Ij%ucher Attributes ~ Error Summary ~ 

Business Unit: DPS01 

Voucher 10: 00501021 

Voucher Style: Regular 

Vendor: 0000084156 

Name: MOTOROLA S-001 

Location: CHK 

Address: 5 

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 
13108 COLLECTIONS CENTER DR 

CHICAGO, IL 60693 

Advanced Vendor Search 

Pay Terms: 

Control Group: 

Invoice Lines 

Line 

1 

Net 30 

Item 

,/ 

Distribute by 

Quantity 

Ship SpeedChar! 
To 

P003926 

Term Contract 10 573077-0-1 

... Distribution lines 

Invoice Number: 13878646 ,/ 

Invoice Date: 01/26/2012 ,/ 

Origin Code: A76 

r'';: Ii'<. ilW $0 Non Merchandise Summary 
Last Receipt Date 01/18/2012 ,/ 

Misc. Amount: 

Freight Amount: 

Total: 

Balance: 

24,300,00 ,/ 

0.00 

Basis Ot Type: Invoice Date 

Accounting Date: 01/30/2012 

Currency: USD 

Description Quantity 

MOTOROLA ENCRYPTED 5.0000 
MARCSRADIO 

Use One Asset ID 

Force Price 

3eclistribute by p.(C<7qr$g~1 
MBE Flag N 

UOM 

EA 

Customize I Find I View Ali I lilIl 

Withholding 

Comments 

Action: Budget Checking 

Unit Price Extended Amount 

3,905.60000 19,528.00 

Received Oato 

View PO/Receiver Associate Receiver(s) 

Firsl [~] 1 of 1 : .. '] last 

FI 

G L ehariFlelds 1 lp"iJ u=~ __ ~ ______________ . __________________________ ~~~ ______ __ 

Am.Q.~.pj GL Unit ElI.!ltl Acc.9..!!1l1 AIJ. Ql!P.Mirr.!§nl GranUi>r] Serv Lac 

1 19,528.00 STATE 8310 534501 769631 

Line Distribute by 

2 Quantity 

Ship 

To 
P003926 

Item 

SpeedChar! 

Description 

2 YR REPAIR SRV 

ADVANTAGE, Har 

Use One Asset 10 

Force Price 

PLQ9r!lID Bell.!!!'! 
DPS800001 41808 DPSFA025 

.--' ,..--
Quantity UOM Unit Price Extended Amount 

5.0000 EA 954.40000 4,772.00 

https:llfin.oaks.ohio.goy/psc/FNPRD/EMPLOYEEIERP/c/ENTER_ VOUCHERJNFORMATION.VCH... 1/30/2012 
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Voucher Entry 

Term Contract ID 573077-0-1 

«7 Distribution lines 

Redistribute by percentage I 
MBE Flag N 

Customize I Find I View All llilll 

Page 20f2 

Received Date 

View POIReceiver Associate Receiver(s) 

First H. 1 011 i}j Last 

GL ChartFlelds 1 ~I~g",'l!,,-~ --::--:---,.--..,----::-:-:----=---,---,---=------,::--"7.:::-:-:::-----;-----::---::-
AIrulJm1 Qb..\!Jl.!1 E!!nrt AC£.9unt ALI ~1lll!Il1 ~9.9fl!lll GranUPrl Serv. LO.I< Bl>.I19.r.tlr 

1 4,772.00 STATE 7036 526602 764321 DPS285000 4140B 

SYIDm~r.l! I Invoice Information I PaYll!JlllI§ I \{QucberAllrib~les I j;W[ Summl!!Y 

Iltlps:llfin.oaks.ohio.gov/pscJFNPRD/EMPLOYEE/ERI' IclENTER _ VOUCHER_INFORMATION. VCH... 1/30/2012 
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e MOTOROLA 
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS. INC. 
1301 E. Algonquin Road 
Schaumburg.IL 60196 

INVOICE Page 1 of 2 

TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT; $24.300.00 

MOTOROLA INVOICE NUMBER; 13878646 

INVOICE DATE: 01/18/2012 

Visit our website at: www.motorola.com PAYMENT DUE: 02/11/2012 

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1036374479 0002 
PURCHASE ORDER DATe: 01/10/2012 

568 

BtLL TO OHIO PUBLIC SAFETY. OEPT OF SHIP TO 

POBOX 182081 
COLUMBUS, OH 43218 FEDERAL 

YgU1IP.Q.#: . OPS01-00000S6028 

OHIO PUBLIC SAfETY. DEPT OF 
JIM BURTON/DISTB SVCS 20761809 
1583 ALUM CREEK OR 
COLUMBUS. OH 43209 

For questions concerning this Invoice please COlltact 
Motorola at: /·888·567·7347 

001>31»00019-00016 

P6YI1Ient T~rm$: ,Wr'.3.0"O~Y.s PRQM·lNY.QICE.DATE Motorol. SolUtiOn!·, In~.Federal Ta. ld, 36·1115600 
S.l es OrderN~~ijelj,.,:)r~J~]5i)i'700Dl .'. '. . '. . . . 
Ultimate Desliliii>#O~;·£Q.~Hi'pOB",it SAF£'rv,OEPT-O'. 1583 ALUM CREEK OR, COWMBVS, QH492G9 

Invoice Detail 
Itea Model IIInober 

li1aUCH9PW7 N 

la QB06 
Ib H3B 
lc Q361 
ld HI4 

Qty 

5 

5 
5 
5 
5 

Description 

PORTABLE ASTRO DIGITA, XTS5000 764-870MHZ 1-3W 100 
SERIA, NUM8ERS 
72ICNB0064 through 721CNB0068 
ADO: SOFTWARE ASl'RO DlGlfAL CAl OPE 
ADD, SMARTZONE SYSTEM SOFTWARE 
ENH: PROJECT 25 9600 BAUD TRUNKING 
ENH' ENHANCED PTT 10 DISPLAY 

Ie Q44 5 ADD; RF ANTENNA SWITCH (NTN8327) 
If Q766 5 ADO: ALTERNATE DISPLAY LABEL 
I9 Q58 5 ENH: 2 YEAR ENCRYPTED REPAIR SERVICE ADVANTAGE 
lh Q159 5 ADD' XTS5000 UCM HARDWARE E~~fPI1P,""< "' ;:i,.··~:t.-, i'~::',;;,;" ,,,,, "~fO! 
1; Q625 5 ADD: DES, DES-XL. DES-OF8 E~~fI<WJ,I@"'/'iU .);.,'.F"· r."-'·:~i ~;".;. 'J' 
]j H8~9 5 ADD: MULTI KEY ''' .... 'i~" _ .... <},. JL: NI~'''~ jij{'r:<;W\,,!'.'.!(~\2, F'. 

*-O/t'SV'lill ht- i fnt-I~,S)..e.&l7 ""!':.iJY .-

Unit Price 

1.979.00 

412.00 
1,200.00 

240.00 
60.00 
8.00 
0.00 

97.00 
120.00 
479.20 
264.00 

AMount 

9,899.00 

2.060.00 
6,000.00 
1,200.00 

300.00 
40.00 
0.00 

485.00 
600.00 

2.396.00 
1,320.00 

f/~~ .. i~~~~~~'~f):;i'i:!;i§:;~'~£~A;~'-~\:>t2-
b<j ~~A-oj!.S". .-~~.~- --\ 1 (Continued on Next Page) 

Detach here and retl.lfn bottom portion with your payment. 
IM1A 1 

------------------------------------------------------~----

INVOICE NUMBER CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NUMBER PAYMENT DUE 

13876646 1036374479 0002 02117/2012 

Please put your Invoice Numb..~I and youl' Cusfomer AJ;;.Q.ill!nLN!wJ.@1' 
on your oheck tor prompt processlng_ 

OHIO PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPT OF 

POBOX 182081 
COLUMBUS, OH 43218 

$end Payment To: 

MOTOROLA 

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS. INC. 
13108 COLLECTIONS CENTER DRIVE 
CHICAGO, II. 60693 

0103080708060406 1036374479 0002 0000 011812 0002430000 03 
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• MOT'OROLA 
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS,INC, 
1301 E. Algonquin Road 
Schaumburg,ll60196 

Visit our website at: www.motorola.com 

BILL TO OHIO PUBLIC SAFETY, 

POBOX 182081 
COLUMBUS, OH 43218 

00032~Oo019~00016 

MY,IIJe,ht T~.m.!' 

DEPT OF FEDERAl: 

INVOICE Page 2 of 2 

TOTA, INVOICE AMOUNT: $24 ,~'90. 00 
MOTOhOLA INVOICE NUMBER: 13878646 

INVOICE DATE: 01/18/2012 
PAYMgNl DUE: 02/17/2012 

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1036374479 0002 
PURCHASE ORDER DATE: 01/10/2012 

YOUR p,o,~: 'o.l1S0i-oooo036,028" ' 

OHIO PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPT OF 
JIM BURTON/OISTB SVCS 20761809 
15B3 ALUM CREEK DR 
COLUMBUS, OH 43209 

For quutlons l!oncernlng this Invoice please contact 
Molorola al: l-IJJI8-567-7347 

Sales Or~er NQi"I;i~i'{'i 
U,lbimate Desti;\~t;:iiht':;; ~z ~,M~l,y}'p~il'(j)f"; :l'$~a, AUVM CREEK DR, COWMSUs:,iilii;4~gji9 

'i .. , ..... ' ;'. 

Invoice Detail (Continued) 
It.. Model HU1lIber Qty Description Unit Price AIoount 

SUBTOTAL 24,300.00 
Carrier: FEDERAL EXPRESS GROUND 
PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT (PAYMENT DUE: 02/17/2012) 24,300,00 

IM2A j 
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Burton. James 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

grants@oema.ohio.gov 
Thursday, March 01, 2012 1:04 PM 
Burton, James 
Halier, Joseph; O'Reilly, David; Sofranko, Carl; Yuzwa, Jessica 
- Ohio EMA EGMS Online Reimbursement Request Approval 

The foliowing reimbursement request has been approved by Ohio EMA: 

Reimbursement Request ID: 4698 

Your EFT Should Reference Request ID: EGMS-4698 

Grant Name: Ohio State, Dept of Homeland Security: FY08 State Homeland Security Grant Program Grant Year: 2008 
Grant Type: SHSP-State 

Submission Date/Time: 03/01/2012 01:04 PM 

This is an automated email 
(SEMA_Approve_Request) 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 12012 

1. Purpose 

Eight license plate reader systems will be installed on select vehicles throughout the state. One has 

been completed in the Columbus area for the benefit of gathering information for the greater good. 

OSHP Operational policy related to a license plate reader is beyond the scope of this document. 

2. Product 

ELSAG NA's Automatic License Plate Reader 

(ALPR) system, the Mobile Plate Hunter-900 (MPH-

900) can be mounted to patrol cars capturing license 

plate numbers during entire shifts. If a suspect 

license plate number is read, audible and visual 
alarms alert the officer within milliseconds of license 

plate capture. 

Cameras, a processing unit and proprietary 
software, allow officers to capture images of license 
plates and instantaneously compare them with 

millions of Hot List records to identify vehicles of 

interest. This highly advanced Automatic License 

Plate Reader system reads plates day or night, from 

all 50 States and most foreign countries including 

Arabic characters. It can also read other alpha­

numeric identification system5-€ven from 1500 feet 

in the air. The MPH-900 ALPR system minimizes 

the guesswork and safety risks that challenge 

officers every day. 

The MPH-900 has unique capabilities, many of 

which are much more advanced than features of other mobile ALPR systems. 

Digital Camera Technology. 

The MPH-800 ALPR's digital cameras see more than analog cameras do. Compared to the analog 

cameras used by all other ALPR systems, images taken by the MPH-gOO's digital cameras capture 

nearly twice the physical area-the sweet spot-and that means more information for law enforcement. 

While images taken with analog cameras show little more than the license plate, MPH-gOO ALPR 

cameras show the plate, a significant portion of the car and part of the car's surroundings-day or night 

and in any weather. This visual information can greatly aid investigations. 

OSHP GHQRadio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 1 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 12 0'12 

Safety 

The Mobile Plate Hunter-900 operates behind the scenes on the in-car computer allowing officers to 
keep their hands on the wheel and eyes on the scene. 

When the MPH-gOO reads a license plate number that matches a 'Hot List' file, officers are alerted 
immediately. The alert communicates the nature of the crime or infraction associated with the plate so 
officers understand the risks associated with the situation before ever getting out of the car and can 
prepare for safe interdiction 

Real Time Technology ?f the Mobile Plate Hunter-gOO ALPR System 

Real time technology of the MPH-900 greatly increases the odds of resolving issues and in severe 
situations, can be the difference between life and death. Our advanced License Plate Reader system: 

• Captures up to 1,800 license plate reads per minute, day or night, accurately recognizing 
plates from all 50 states, Canada, Mexico and many Arabic characters 

• Processes parked and moving vehicles across up to 4 lanes of traffic, day or night, in any 
weather 

• Transit speed up t0150mph (241kph) can be easily managed by our License Plate Reader 
system. It exceeds the normal speed of vehicles through the pathway (due to pathway 
infrastructure limitations) 

• Allows officers to update "Hot Lists" manually at any time and also query them for new tags 
that may match a recently captured vehicle 

• Alerts officers within milliseconds if a vehicle is suspect 

• The ALPR translates a digital image into data, checks the information against an onboard hot 
list, and returns an alarm back to the operator in milliseconds for appropriate interdiction 

• Hot Lists can be updated manually or wirelessly 

• Officers can search ALPR system for previous reads at any time in reaction to notification of a 
suspect vehicle 

Criminal Intelligence Capabilities of the MPH·900 ALPR System 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 2 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 12012 

The MPH-gOO captures thousands of license plates during a shift. Data recorded for each includes date 

and time stamp, photo of the vehicle and its immediate area, and GPS coordinates. After -action 

analysis of this data from relevant periods of time can lead to: 

• Witness identification 

• Watch List development 

• Placing suspect at a scene 

• Terrorist interdiction 

• Pattern recognition 

Other features of the MPH-gOO License Plate Reader System: 

• Processor unit is the size of a small box for easy storage in trunk of a vehicle. 

• The MPH-gOO License Plate Reader requires less than 60W of 12V DC to function. 

• The MPH-gOO communicates with an agency's operations center (Command Center) for alarm 

notification and throughout the day for database update. 

3. What's In The Package 

The mobile license plate reader system is packaged in a Pelican Storm Case and includes the 

following items. 

• Model AD3-S/PB/2 Processing unit (A.KA trunk box) 

• Model AD3-S/25/74 camera assembly with 25mm lens 

• Model AD3-S/16/74 camera assembly with 16mm lens 

• 411308 AD3 Split transportable 10 foot camera cable (times 2) 

• 412151 Single channel TB power supply (DC-DC converter) with output cable 

• 412165 Opus power supply cable and network cable 

• MPH Software (software installation and operation manual are on CDs) 

o Ca rtogra p hy East 2.3 
o Car System 5.6,0 

• Garmin model GPS18xUSB GPS antenna via USB 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 3 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 12012 
4. Installation Hardware Considerations 

Based on input from the manufacturer, the current installation is both cameras on the roof towards 
the rear of the Tahoe facing forward. 25mm Lens on the left, 16mm lens on the right. 

Cameras 

The manufacturer suggests using the magnetic assembly to attach the cameras to the roof. This 
requires removing the supplied Crown Vic hook from between the (three) magnets and the camera 
adjustment bracket. Considering the contour of the Tahoe roof, we observed less than 100% 
magnet-to-roof contact when placing the cameras towards the outside edges of the roof. 

We opted to explore utilizing the Crown Vic hook 
and secure it to the Tahoe rain gutter using 
galvanized metal screws (minimum #10). 

• Nylon spacers were added inside the hook 
channel to avoid compression of the 
metal (or possibly stainless steel nuts) 

• Channel was pre-drilled to a diameter 
larger than the screw threads 

• Tahoe rain gutter was pre-drilled to a 
diameter slightly smaller than screw shaft 

This resulted in less contact area for the 
magnets, but left the assembly feeling more 
secure. The location chosen was approximately 2 
inches forward the rear of the vehicle. Mark your own location by attaching cable to camera 
assembly and raising rear hatch. Position camera assembly as such that the cable is not impacted by 
hatch and magnet(s) are not resting on roof strengthening ribs. 

The extra length of camera cable seen under 
the camera was initially intended for 
adjustments to camera configuration (view 
front or rear), but also served as a mechanism 
to position cable through the hatch gap and 
provide a comfortable sweep up to camera 
connector. 

Camera Cables 

The 10 foot cables enter a cavity created by the 
body cover. We drilled a hole at the edge of 
the cover that measured slightly larger in 
diameter than the cable. From there, we 
entered the "D" pillar by means of an air intake. Enter low on intake and cut away one divider to 
accept diameter of connector. Training the cable to stay behind the rain gutter will avoid pinching 
from the hatch. 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 4 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 

Processor Location 

The location for our processor was really determined by the length of the camera cables supplied 
(10 foot). For both cables to reach (the processor), that 
left high up on the dog cage. No bracket is supplied and 
case is protected by "warranty" tape. 

One mounting option may be to use supplied Velcro strips 
under trunk box and then attach L-brackets on forward 
side to deter forward movement. The following supplies 
would be needed. 

• Two 411 
X 4" solid L-brackets 

• Two #6-32 x 5/16" screws with washers (back of 
T.A. bar or Smart Siren control head) 

• Four Yo-20 x W' pan-head bolts with smooth head 
positioned inside cage (also four respective nuts, 
washers and four fender washers for cage mesh) 

Our handler was kind enough to provide us a couple of 
reminders. 

• No materials may hang inside the cage 
• No equipment should be installed such that it may become a hazard in a collision 

• Metal shavings and debris should be swept from cage following service 

To reach the processor, the camera cables penetrate the headliner with the shotgun bracket arms 
and are the nylon-tied along the length. No loose cables should be left to impede the operation of 
the gun lock or removal of the shotgun. 

Auxiliary Hardware 

The DC to DC converter comes with hard-copy installation instructions. Please see "Installing the 
Opus Power Conditioner and Cabling". The supplied output cable is less than 3 feet in length and so 
we attached converter directly to trunk box using supplied Velcro. Attaching to the rear-most side 
of the ELSAG trunk box would impede forward movement. Also please remember to nylon-tie loose 
cable so it doesn't hang inside cage. 

The DC to DC converter power supply cable is 18 feet in length and has a convenience plug on the 
end of it. I would recommend adding a cable with a convenience jack on one end and terminating 
the other end into a minimum 20A fused console-switched source (user will need the computer 
powered as well to operate system). 

The network cable is 25 feet in length to extend between the ELSAG trunk box and the MCT. We 
routed ours under the dog cage, lashed with cables running up Ledco post and left a serviceable 
length for the Infrastructure Specialist to land. 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 5 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 12012 
The USB cable for the GPS antenna is simply, short (6 feet). Some creative thinking or an extension 

cable will be necessary to give the antenna a clear view of any number of satellites. We also left a 

serviceable length here for the Infrastructure Specialist to land. 

5. Installation Software Considerations 

Please coordinate software installation with anticipated completion of the hardware install. They 
will need several items available at the MCT. Documentation they'll need can be found on the 2 
software CDs. Please provide CDs in advance so they may print out manuals and prepare. Software 
installation may require several hours. 

• USB Connection from GPS antenna 

• Network cable from processing unit 
• 2 Software CDs supplied by manufacturer with the MPH-gOO Quick Reference Guide 

6. Aiming cameras 

Manufacturer has provided instructions for aiming cameras. Please see the ELSAG ALPR Camera 
Quick Reference Guide. Aiming cameras per manufacturer instructions may require one hour. 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 6 
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ELSAG License Plate Reader 12012 
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7. Operational Considerations For Hardware 

No manual is supplied from manufacturer to describe what to expect from the hardware. I did have a 
very helpful representative to answer some anticipated questions. 

What's the estimated operational range for a target that's on axis during daylight hours (considering 
25mm lens and unknown strobe)? Then at dark? 

"A general rule ofthumb is that the focal length roughly parallels the aperture, so a 25mm 
camera focuses at 25 ft, a 16mm at 16ft, etc. However, there is a fairly wide range of distances 
within which the system will capture plates. As you move toward the extremes of that range, 
error increases, but there are, unfortunately, too many variables in the real world to allow a 
precise range to be defined--angle of elevation, off-axis angle, skew, plate/lens condition, falling 
precipitation, plate type/lettering style/color, rate of relative vehicle travel, sun/snow glare, etc. 
Simply put, trial and error is in order." 

I've read there may be options related to strobe intensity. Would these effect range? If so, is there a 
comparison chart based up lens/strobe combinations? 

"Are you referring to strobe wavelength options, or electrical current settings? Strobe current is 
preset at the factory for its maximum level. The standard 740nm strobe is the most effective of 
the bunch, while other options using longer wavelengths are intended to be more covert, but 
with the trade-off that some amount of effectiveness is sacrificed, particularly when plates are 
covered with salt spray." 

Considering range, should I expect this product (25mm with unknown infrared strobe) to perform 
across divided highway? What if I adjust camera aim? 

"Possibly, depending on the width of the divide, but given the relative speed of the vehicles 
travelling in opposite directions, reading will not be as reliable as it will be when reading 
adjacent lanes in the same direction. " 

Are there any special care instructions reference the camera housing? Cleaning cover? Car washes? 

"Clean the camera housing with water or mild soap. Windex is fine for the lens, and you can 
apply RainX if you want. Avoid the connector area if the cable is unplugged, because the water­
tight connection keeps liquid in just as well as it keeps it out, so once water gets in there, it 
tends to stay. If you sent the unit through a car wash by accident, it should be ok unless the 
cameras are physically dislodged, but we do not recommend it .. " 

"I do not have a "hardware care" guide to send you, unfortunately, but if you have any other 
concerns, let me know." 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 Page 8 
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8. Effected Units 

Central Region (District6) 

Trooper Matthew Ruth 946/CP/D6 SP-1524 (Tahoe) 

Northwest Region (Districts 1 & 2) 

Trooper Ryan Stewart 957/CP/Dl SP-1440 (Tahoe) 

Trooper Shane Morrow 325/CP/D2 SP-1971 (Tahoe) 

Southeast Region (Districts 7 & 9) 

Trooper Bruce Madaine 825/CP/D7 SP-1362 (Tahoe) 

Trooper SP0883 (Tahoe installed at c'1.) 

Southwest Region (District 8) 

Trooper Scott Foxx 1235/CP/D8 SP-759 (Tahoe) 

Northeast Region (Districts 3. 4. & 10) 

G12000017 1/15/2012 

G12000011 2/16/2012 

G12000014 3/20/2012 

G12000012 3/20/2012 

G12000018 5/16/2012 

G12000013 3/20/2012 

SergeantTerry Helton 999/CP/DHQ3 SP-684 (CVPI-due to mileage (126kl of the vehicle. we 
would prefer to have the LPR installed on his Tahoe-when released by Fleet Manager. Zwayerl 

D3 New SP0906 (Tahoe) 

Sergeant Timothy Timberlake 140/CP/DHQ4 SP-1644 (Tahoe) 

OSHP GHQ Radio Shop 614.387.2997 
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From: Frient, Heather 
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2012 12:30 PM 
To: Proud, Tracy; Baron, Richard 
Subject: RE: ALPR Data 

Ok, thanks. 

Heather R. Frient 
Assistant Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Department of Public Safety 
1970 W. Broad Street, Suite 531 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 
(614) 466·7014, ext. 2 

From: Proud, Tracy 
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2012 11:49 AM 
To: Frient, Heather; Baron, Richard 
Subject: RE: ALPR Data 

Hi Heather: 

Yes it is on hold. 

Thanks, 
Tracy 

From: Frient, Heather 
Sent: Wednesday, July 25,2012 11:46 AM 
To: Baron, Richard; Proud, Tracy 
Subject: RE: ALPR Data 

Helio, 
When you get a chance, can you please let me know if we are pursuing this? Last I had heard, the LPR 
project was put on hold. Wondering if the status has changed. 

Thanks, 
Heather 

Heather R. Frient 
Assistant Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Department of Public Safety 
1970 W. Broad Street, Suite 531 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 
(614) 466·7014, ext. 2 

From: Stefanik, Andrew 
Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2012 4:31 PM 
To: Frient, Heather; Baron, Richard; Proud, Tracy 
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Cc: Root, Timothy A 
Subject: ALPR Data 

Good Afternoon-

Per our discussion about accessing the Region 4 ALPR and Region 6 ALPR information servers, I have 
attached a response document I received from Region 6 (Heather Whitton - Cincinnati PD) who 
confirmed there would be no cost to access the server. 

Region 4 (Tom Welch Franklin County SO IT) stated that they would also like to grant a SAIC POC as it 
would assist in their RFI's. It should be noted that Region 4 also serves parts of regions 7 and 8 -those 
that have MOUs with FCSO in place. We would potentially access their server remotely as well. 

To clarify, this information will be in the following format when an ALPR "reads" a plate: 
Color photo of the vehicle, Infrared photo ofthe vehicle, GPS coordinates, date and time stamp. 

I believe this could be very beneficial as we have had RFls in the past from other states looking to track 
suspects that go through or hide out in Ohio. As it stands now, the SAIC would have to make secondary 
contacts with Regions 4, 6, 2, 1,3, and a variety of other sources to run the entire state. With this 
proposal, I believe that we could be a step closer to having a true state system. It should also be noted 
that we could still pursue using ALPR data on OHLEG as part of a search (Steve Raubenolt was my paC). 

Thank you for any consideration. 

Andrew Stefanik 
MAS1 Regional Coordination Unit Supervisor 
Ohio Homeland Security Strategic Analysis and Information Center (SAIC) 
1970 West Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 
Office: 614-752-5560 
Blackberry: 614·425·5900 
Fax: 614·644·8377 
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From: Stefanik, Andrew 
Sent: Wednesday, April 04, 2012 1:03 PM 
To: Proud, Tracy 
Subject: RE: Grant Question 

Hi Tracy-

Ashtabula City - Rec'd over a dozen MDTs for their cruisers previously not outfitted with any PC 
capability at all 

Guernsey County SO - Utilized a Cogent Mobile IDENT II Rapid 10 to identify a corpse that had no PI! on 

his person 

Cincinnati Police/Region 6 - Has over 22 million ALPR Records on file now that users can search and use 

to arrest offenders. One notable success story was how the officers had no leads on a homicide, so they 
ran the victims plate through the database and identified a vehicle that was following the victim. 

Region 5 - iLincs program linking multiple LE Agencies together through not only instant messaging 
communication but may also search databases of wanted persons 

Hope this helps! 

By the way I attended the CJIS Meeting and they demoed facial recognition and are looking to use 
photos from the BMV, ODRC, and eSORN. Testing is ongoing. 

Thanks! 

Andrew Stefanik LE SHSP Coordinator 
Ohio Homeland Security 

1970 West Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 
614-752-5560 (Office) 

440-227-8047 (Cell) 
ajstefanik@dps.state.oh.us 

From: Proud, Tracy 
Sent: Wednesday, April 04, 2012 10:07 AM 
To: Stefanik, Andrew 
Subject: Grant Question 

Hi Andrew: 

We've had an inquiry from the National Governor's Association about the grants. Could you please send 
me a couple of Ohio's best success stories related to the grant funding? 

Thanks, 
Tracy 

Tracy Proud 
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Chief of Staff 
Ohio Homeland Security 
1970 West Broad Street #422 
Columbus, OH 43223 
(614) 644-3886 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message, including any attachments, is forthe sale use of the intended 
recipient and may contain confidential or privileged information, Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution of such information is prohibited, If you have received this message in error, 
please contact the sender and delete all copies of the original message, 
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From: Proud, Tracy 
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2012 2:41 PM 
To: Frient, Heather; Burton, James; Zupanc, Rudolph 
Subject: RE: Access to Region 6 LPR database 

Hi Heather: 

Jim Burton should be included as well Rudy (or whomever he would like to attend) in order to provide 
you with the details on specifically what the SAIC will be doing with the AlPR info. I will try to be there 

as well. 

Thanks, 
Tracy 

Tracy Proud 
Chief of Staff 
Ohio Homeland Security 
1970 West Broad Street #422 
Columbus, OH 43223 
(614) 644-3886 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient and may contain confidential or privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution of such information is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, 
please contact the sender and delete all copies of the original message. 

From: Frient, Heather 
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2012 2:09 PM 
To: Burton, James; Proud, Tracy; Zupanc, Rudolph 
Subject: RE: Access to Region 6 LPR database 

Hello, 
I have taken a few OHS MOUs off Hogan's plate (he's inundated right now with other MOUs, general 
DPS contracts, and HR matters). This is one of the MOUs I said I would review. 

I have several questions regarding the terms, plus a couple of comments (e.g., we can't indemnify or 
release anyone, per Ohio constitution). Which one of you should I sit down with to go over my 
questions? I also wanted a general overview of the purpose of this MOU, including how and why the 
SAIC will be getting access to the region 6 database . 

... Which leads to my bigger question of where OHS is in regards to lPRs (last I heard, Rick was going to 
meet with BCI about them being a repository, but I don't know what transpired). So, that will be 
something to discuss, as well. 

Please let me know with whom I should meet and then we can narrow down a time/date. 

Thanks, 
Heather 
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Heather R. Frieht 
Assistant Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Department of Public Safety 
1970 W. Broad Street, Suite 531 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 
(614) 466-7014, ext. 2 

From: Burton, James 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2012 8:53 AM 
To: Hogan, James 
Subject: FW: Access to Region 6 LPR database 

Hi Jim - this is a participation MOU that OHS is looking to enter into with SOSINK (Southwestern Ohio­
Southeastern Indiana - Northern Kentucky Region). Go to www.sosink.orgfor more information on this 
initiative and let me know when you can discuss! 

Thanks, 
Jim 

From: Proud, Tracy 
Sent: Monday, February 13, 2012 2:31 PM 
To: Burton, James 
Cc: Zupanc, Rudolph; Baron, Richard 
Subject: FW: Access to Region 6 LPR database 

Hi Jim: 

Could you please review the attached MOU and forward to Heather for her review. The SAle is 
interested in accessing this system. 

Thanks, 
Tracy 

From: Zupanc, Rudolph 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2012 2:47 PM 
To: Proud, Tracy 
Subject: FW: Access to Region 6 LPR database 

Can you get an MOU through so we can use this system? 
Can go patrol or SAle. 

Thanks. 
Rudy 

From: Whitton, Heather [Heather. Whltton@cinclnnati-oh.gov] 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2012 2:43 PM 
To: Zupanc, Rudolph 
Subject: Access to Region 6 LPR database 
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Lt Zupanc, 

It was good to see you again at the meeting on Wednesday. Please let me know what we need to do in 
order to get the SAIC connected into the Region 6 LPR database for querying and information sharing. 

I have a VPN template I can send to your technical folks to start the process to get a VPN built. Also I 
have attached an access agreement that your unit will need to sign and we can keep on file. The last 
step would be loading the client (should not require instali/admin rights, it is a web based client) and your 
agency PAC can create user accounts. 

Thanks 

Heather Whitton 
Cincinnati Police Department 
Heather.Whitton@cincinnati-oh.gov 
513-549-1LPR (1577) Office/Mobile 
513-263-8144 Fax 

*** Please note my new business contact number**** 
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From: Zupanc, Rudolph 
Sent: Friday, February 03,201211:11 AM 
To: Schambs, Timothy; Root, Timothy A; Proud, Tracy 
Cc: Stefanik, Andrew 
Subject: Re: ALPR & LEADS Hot Lists 

You need to contacts LEADS. How long have they had? 
Lt. Rudy Zupanc 
Commander, Criminal Intelligence Unit 
2855 W. Dublin-Granville Road 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 

Desk: 614-799-3595 or 
rzupanc@dps.state.oh.us 

ClU Office: 614-799-6525 or 
OSP Intel@dps.state.oh.us 

24/7 Support via CICC: 614-799-6633 or 
CICC@dps.state.oh.us 

Fax: 614-799-6519 

For an archive of our products please visit the OHS Contact Information Management System (ClMS) 

https://www.dps.state.oh.us/CIMS, or LEO 

This email message and its attachments may contain privileged or other confidential information and 
are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient 
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient (or if the reader has 
reason to believe that he or she is not the intended recipient), any use, dissemination, publication or 
copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and delete or destroy all copies of this message and attachments in 
all media. Thank you. 

From: Schambs, Timothy 
Sent: Friday, February 03, 2012 11:01 AM 
To: Zupanc, Rudolph; Root, Timothy A; Proud, Tracy 
Cc: Stefanik, Andrew 
Subject: ALPR & LEADS Hot Lists 

LEADS has sent out a TT that states the shared LPRFTP will be deactivated permanently as of 2/6/2012 IF 
they have not completed the updated MOU and FTP Account Access Form. 

Agencies have only until Monday? 

Deputy Tim M. Schambs 
Buckeye State Sheriff's Association Liaison to the SAIC 
614-387 -0656 
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tmschambs@dps.state.oh.us 

.. CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message, including any attachments, is forthe sole use of the intended 
recipient and may contain confidential or privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution of such information is prohibited. If you have received this message In error, 
please contactthe sender and delete all copies of the original message." 
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From: Schambs, Timothy 
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 12:06 PM 
To: Root, Timothy A; Zupanc, Rudolph; Proud, Tracy 
Cc: Stefanik, Andrew 
Subject: ALPRT Progress 

Thank you for assisting in this very important process to create an effective operational ALPRT Network 
for the State of Ohio. This is truly a team effort and involves many partnerships. We are moving 
forward and are getting down to the brass tacks if you will. We are bringing the decision makers 
together which includes the BMV, LEADS, & the 8 OHS Regions along with the Attorney General's 
office. They continue to look to the SAIC, OHS, & DPS for direction, and assistance to coordinate and 
facilitate these meetings. We continue to emphasize theoutline we have been given to follow when 
asked questions about ALPRT and allow them to make their own decisions. I would like to share the 
following with you and get your feedback if possible: 

Ms. Whitton approached me on Monday at the ALPRT meeting and she advised that she was still not 
aware if the SAIC wanted access to the data the tri-state region is collecting. I know her original request 
was emailed up the chain and apparently she has not received any response as of then. It would be best 
if someone of authority would respond to her request in some fashion. I know that OSP and possibly 
several other agencies at the meeting were interested in having such a connection with them. 

Also I was wondering as to the status or procedure for the obtaining and distribution for the ALPRT Test 
Plate (AAA 0000) License plate. The last I knew Executive Director Baron was going to meet with the 
BMV to address the cost and numbers question. We estimated that a min. number needed for the first 
year would be 300 sets but, as more agencies take advantage of this system we may be at 500 sets 
needed by the end of 2013. 

How the Calibration process for the Test Plate may be distributed, with the Test plate? 

We are currently waiting to meet again with the Attorney General's Office so the AG's Office can provide 
a cost and operational plan to the agencies through the regional representatives. 

Thanks for your time and efforts to bring this very important project closer to an effective operational 
system serving all of Ohio. 

Deputy Tim M. Schambs 
Buckeye State Sheriff's Association Liaison to the SAIC 
614-387-0656 
tmschambs@dps.state.oh.us 

"CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient and may contain confidential or privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution of such information is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, 
please contact the sender and delete all copies of the original message." 
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HP22 
10-0128.00 
OHP 0128 
Rev. 1-\-01 

Date 

To 

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

November 3, 2011 File No, I-COM -'-'-"''''''''----

"IT"'M2=..::J.::eo.:re"'m"'y'-"'H"'a"'ns"'fi"'oro.:d'-________ Attention Capt. Rob Jackson 

From NSS Manro Pereira - Office of Teclmology & Communication Services 

Subject Turnpike License Plate Recognition System Replacement 

The Division currently has eleven fixed License Plate Recognition (LPR) cameras installed at four different 
Turnpike gate entrances. Six fixed infrared cameras are located at each Ohio Tumpike gate (lanes 2, 3 and 4) to 
scan license plates entering and leaving the Turnpike. Gates 64 and 218 have five additional cameras scalming 
license plates entering the Turnpike in these two locations. The East and West gates fixed camera systems were 
installed in 2004, with gates 64 and 218 added in 2006. 

During the initial LPR evaluation period (Augnst I, 2004 to November 30, 2004), there were a total of 18 cases 
of stolen vehicle recoveries on the Ohio Turnpike. This represented 50% of the total number of auto theft 
recoveries on the Turnpike for 2004 and a 50% increase over the number of vehicle recoveries during the same 
time period in 2003. During the four-month evaluation, fixed LPR cameras on gates were responsible for 39% 
of auto theft recoveries on the Turnpike. Since 2004, LPR systems have become an integral tool for criminal 
apprehensions and stolen vehicle recoveries on the Turnpike. 

The eleven cameras currently installed on the Turnpike are out of date and end of life. System failures and 
downtime continue to increase, with gate 64 currently experiencing a camera failure. Technological 
advancements and product maturity have provided many enhancements and solutions to problems that exist with 
the older systems in operation on the Turnpike. Enhancements to new LPR systems include: 

Color overlay with infrared 
High definition cameras 
Longer distance plate reads 
Durable cameras 
Better reporting tools for researching plates scanned 

Replacement cameras, software, and computers are needed at all gates to realize the full potential of LPR 
systems in the OSHP's efforts to increase criminal apprehensions and stolen vehicle recoveries on the Turnpike. 
Total cost to replace computer hardware ($9,500.00) and tlle LPR cameras and software ($173,905.00) is 
$183,405. It is recommended that tllis request be funded by the remaining $180,000 balance on tl,e State 
Homeland Security Program grant. 

An internationally aCCI'edite(/ agency whose mission is 
to save lives, investigtlte crime ami enforce the law with compassion tllltilmbim;ed professionalism. 
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ODPS - Policy and Procedure Management (OSP-I03.29) 

Ohio State Highway Patrol 
Policy Number: OSP-103.29 

MOBILE AND STATIONARY AUTOMATIC PLATE RECOGNITION (APR) 

Date of Revision: 12/23/2008 

Page 1 of3 

Priority Review: 
All Dispatchers; All Electronic Technicians; All Sworn 
Officers; Other Affected Employees 

Distribution : All OSP Offices and Facilities 

Summary of Revisions 

Policy has been revised to add procedures for - Storage for all "non-hit" APR captures. Revisions 
are in bold and italizied. 

Purpose 

To provide guidelines for the implementation, installation, and use of mobile and stationary 
Automatic Plate Reader (APR) technology and equipment at selected locations to scan, detect, and 
identify license plate numbers appearing on selected "Hot Lists". 

Policy 

A. STATEMENT OF POLICY - The Ohio State Highway Patrol will utilize APR technology in patrol 
cars and at stationary locations to accurately identify license plates entered in a static "Hot List" 
created from NCIC/LEADS data. 

1. Installation - Stationary and mobile scanners will be installed at selected locations 
and on selected marked and unmarked vehicles. 

2. Training - Dispatchers, sworn officers, electronic technicians, and network 
administrators shall receive appropriate training from qualified OSP staff or vendor 
representatives prior to using or maintaining the APR equipment. 

B. USER MANUALS - Attached are the manufacturer's user manuals which provide operational 
procedures for both the Mobile Auto-Detector User and Operations Center Personnel. 

C. RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Officer / Dispatcher 

a. Verify that the Automatic Plate Reader (APR) "hit" on the plate matches 
the image and then follow established procedures to check LEADS/NCIC. 

b. Ensure equipment is functioning properly. 

c. Notification - After receiving a valid "hit" through NCIC, the dispatcher 
will dispatch the closest available officer to intercept the vehicle. The officer 
will be notified of the reason for the "hit", that the dispatch is a result of 
the APR (e.g., radio signal such as "Possible APR Sig 75" or "Confirmed APR 
Sig 75") and that the "hit" has been verified through NCIC. 

d. Verification of Hit - If, for any reason, the APR "hit" cannot be verified 

http://web/DPSPolicies/ASU _ ViewPolicy.asp?Path~search&Pid~OSP-l 03 .29 7/1312012 
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through NCIC, the vehicle is not to be stopped based solely on the APR. If 
the dispatcher cannot read the digital image sufficiently to verify the license 
plate number and state, an officer may be dispatched to intercept the 
vehicle, however the intercepting officer must first verify the "hit" through 
NCIC prior to stopping the vehicle. 

e. Traffic Stop - The officer intercepts and stops the vehicle. 

f. Turnpike Gate and Parking Facility Personnel - If an officer is 
unavailable to immediately intercept a valid "hit", the dispatcher may notify 
additional personnel to be on the look out for the suspect vehicle. Ability to 
identify the vehicle, reason for the "hit", and known direction of travel are 
circumstances that should be used to determine whether additional 
personnel should be notified. If the vehicle is observed, they should be 
instructed to notify the dispatch facility of the route and direction of travel. 

g. Officers and dispatchers should use their discretion based on hazards, 
proximity of assisting officers, type of "hit", etc. 

Page 2 of3 

2. District 10 Communications Center - Berea I Capitol Square Parking Facility 

a. The APR system will be checked by the dispatcher at the beginning of the 
shift and the information will be logged on the typed log, Web-based HP-
53. 

b. The Statistical Analysis function will determine if the APR is functioning 
correctly. The system should indicate a number of plates that have been 
checked. If there are no plates indicated, the system is not functioning. If 
the system shows that plates are being scanned, the system is working 
correctly. 

c. The Statistical Analysis section is found in section 6 of the User's Guide. 

3. Technology and Communications Services 

• Equipment deployment and installation. 
• Coordinating maintenance and repair. 
• Employee training. 
• Coordinating the establishment of parameters for download of NCIC and LEADS 

data, pickup radius restrictions, misdemeanor and/or felony warrants. 

4. Strategic Services 

• All media contacts will be coordinated through DPS Communications, which shall 
be consulted prior to releasing any information to the news media. 

• The Statistical Analysis Unit will have electronic retrieval capability to APR data 
for management reports and/or evaluation. 

D. FUNCTIONALITY AND OPERATION 

1. Probable Cause - An Automatic Plate Reader (APR) "hit" shall not be used as 
probable cause for a traffic stop or enforcement contact. Contact with the vehicle and 

http://web/DPSPolicies/ASU _ ViewPoiicy.asp?Path=search&Pid=OSP-l 03.29 7/13/2012 



- 14851 -

ODPS - Policy and Procedure Management (OSP-I03.29) Page 3 of3 

occupants shall only be made after the "hit" is confirmed through LEADS/NCIC. 

2. Manual Entry by User into "Hit List" Database - At any time an officer or 
dispatcher may manually enter a vehicle registration into the database for storage. See 
Operations Center User Manual for entry procedures. 

3. '0' vs. Zero - Because of standardized NCIC formats, a letter "0" and a zero in a 
license plate number are synonymous in NCIC records. Therefore, the "Hot List", NCIC, 
and the Automatic Plate Reader (APR) reads the letter "0" as a zero. Any plate entry, 
including any manually entered by an officer or a dispatcher with an "0", is 
automatically converted to a zero. 

4. Fixed Point and APR Notifications - When a license plate entered in the "Hot List" 
is detected, a notification is automatically sent by the APR system to an OSP dispatch 
facility equipped to receive the notification. When mobile APR detects a "Hot List" 
entry, the officer receives audible and visual notification on the in-car MCT. 

5. Case Documentation - A printed record for the incident report / case investigation 
of the APR "hit" shall be included in the case. Data is downloadable for a 31-day period 
before being automatically dumped and un-retrievable. 

6. Storage - All "non-hit" APR captures shall be deleted immediately. APR 
captures shall not be collected, stored, or shared with the intent of data 
mining. 

Standard References 
None 
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